Cash at banks and on hand 68,625,681.71 14,750,422.58

Other receivables 55,588.00 634,195,313.22

Short-term borrowings 7,036,633,123.05 1,300,514,486.13

Transactional financial liabilities 68,785,843.32 –

Other payables 809,751,327.33 3,653,920.15

Non-current liabilities due within one year 32,525,814.98 172,088,904.99

Bonds payable 1,999,396,020.04 14,750,422.58

247247INTERIM REPORT 2022

VIII. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISKS (CONTINUED)

1. Risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

1.1 Market risk (Continued)

1.1.1 Currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis on currency risk

The assumptions for the sensitivity analysis on currency risk: all net investment hedges and cash flow hedges of
overseas operations are highly effective.

Based on the above assumptions, where all other variables are held constant, the reasonably possible changes
in the foreign exchange rate may have the following pre-tax effect on the profit or loss for the period and
shareholders’ equity:

RMB

For the six months ended 30 June
2022 (Unaudited)

For the six months ended 30 June 2021
(Restated)

(Unaudited)

Items Changes in exchange rate Effect on profit Effect on equity Effect on profit Effect on equity

USD 10% increase against RMB (364,641,488.27) (364,641,488.27) (1,799,684.27) (1,799,684.27)

USD 10% decrease against RMB 364,641,488.27 364,641,488.27 1,799,684.27 1,799,684.27

HKD 10% increase against RMB (376,239,341.60) (376,239,341.60) (7,086,491.71) (7,086,491.71)

HKD 10% decrease against RMB 376,239,341.60 376,239,341.60 7,086,491.71 7,086,491.71

The Group attaches great importance to the study of currency risk management policies and strategies. In order
to avoid currency risk of repaying the principal and interest of USD bonds, the Group signs foreign exchange
forwards contracts with banks.

248 SHENZHEN EXPRESSWAY CORPORATION LIMITED

For the six months ended 30 June 2022

Notes to Financial Statements

VIII. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISKS (CONTINUED)

1. Risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

1.1 Market risk (Continued)

1.1.2 Interest rate risk – risk of changes in cash flows

The Group’s r